Embassy of the Federated 
States of Micronesia in 
Washington, D.C. 

December 20, 2019
FBI National Academy, 
Quantico, V.A. – On December 
20, 2019, the U.S. Federal 
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
National Academy in Quantico, 
Virginia, held its Two Hundred 
Seventy-Eight (278th Session) 
Commencement Exercise where 
over 200 participants graduated 
to join the club of distinguished 
graduates of the Academy. 
Captain Bronson B. Martin 
of the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) National Police 
was among those graduating officers.

[...]

of January 6th, 2020 approximately nineteen (19) people have died from the smoke and the flames, 
as well as five hundred million (500,000,000) animals. The more than two hundred (200) active fires 
have generated a smoke plume that is reportedly larger than the FSM, including its entire Exclusive 
Economic Zone, and more than forty-eight thousand (48,000) square kilometers of land have been 
destroyed.

“The fires in Australia are equivalent to every island in the FSM burning—not just at once, and not 
just twice or even three times, but more than one hundred times each,” President Panuelo said. “An